AN930.2: EFR32 Series 2 2.4 GHz
Matching Guide
The EFR32 Series 2 devices include chip variants that provide
2.4 GHz-only operation. In addition, the EFR32xG21 chips are
only available in a 4x4 mm 32-pin QFN package while the
EFR32xG22 parts have both 32- and 40-pin package variants
available (QFN32, TQFN32, QFN40). This application note de-
scribes the matching techniques applied to the EFR32 Series 2

AN930.2: EFR32 Series 2 2.4 GHz Matching Guide
2.4 GHz RF Matching Design Steps
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 0.6  |  11
5.  Recommended Matching Networks
5.1  EFR32xG21 Matching Networks
5.1.1  Recommended Matching Network for the 0 dBm PA
Figure 5.1.  Matching Network Schematic for the 0 dBm PA
It is recommended to use this matching network shown above when the maximum transmitting power requirement is 0 dBm (TX power
≤ 0 dBm), i.e., the application utilizes the 0 dBm PA to achieve the possible best efficiency at that low power regions. Due to the highly
optimized power efficiency, the need of 4-element matching network here is mostly driven by the harmonic suppression requirements.
The unused RF2G4_IO pin needs to be grounded via an (DC-blocking) 0.5 pF capacitor.
Table 5.1.  Final SMD Values for the 0 dBm PA (4-element)
Schematic Reference Desig-
nator
Component Value Tolerance Part Number Manufacturer
C1 1.7 pF ± 0.5 % GRM0335C1H1R7WA01D Murata
L1 2.0 nH ± 0.1 nH LQP03HQ2N0B02D Murata
C2 0.9 pF ± 0.05 pF GRM0335C1HR90WA01D Murata
C3 2.7 pF ± 0.5 % GRM0335C1H2R7WA01D Murata
C4 0.5 pF ± 0.05 pF GRM0335C1HR50WA01D Murata
AN930.2: EFR32 Series 2 2.4 GHz Matching Guide
Recommended Matching Networks
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 0.6  |  12
5.1.2  Recommended Matching Network for the +10 dBm PA
Figure 5.2.  Matching Network Schematic for the +10 dBm PA
It is recommended to use the matching network shown above when the maximum transmitting power requirement is +10 dBm (0 dBm <
TX power ≤ +10 dBm), i.e., the application utilizes the +10 dBm PA to achieve the possible best efficiency at that power level state. The
unused RF2G4_IO pin can be grounded directly. Make a short from the pin back to the center exposed pad of the part under the chip.
Table 5.2.  Final SMD Values for the +10 dBm PA (3-element)
Schematic Reference Desig-
nator
Component Value Tolerance Part Number Manufacturer
C1 1.9 pF ± 0.5 % GRM0335C1H1R9WA01D Murata
L1 2.1 nH ± 0.1 nH LQP03HQ2N1B02D Murata
C2 0.9 pF ± 0.05 pF GRM0335C1HR90WA01D Murata
AN930.2: EFR32 Series 2 2.4 GHz Matching Guide
Recommended Matching Networks
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 0.6  |  13

C4 0.5 pF ± 0.05 pF GRM0335C1HR50WA01D Murata
AN930.2: EFR32 Series 2 2.4 GHz Matching Guide
Recommended Matching Networks
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 0.6  |  14
5.1.4  Recommended Matching Network for the +20 dBm PA
Figure 5.4.  Matching Network Schematic for the +20 dBm PA
It is recommended to use the matching network shown above when the maximum transmitting power requirement is +20 dBm (+10
dBm < TX power ≤ +20 dBm), i.e., the application utilizes the +20 dBm PA to achieve the possible highest TX power level available.
Due to the optimized power efficiency, the need for 5-element matching network here is mostly driven by the harmonic suppression
requirements. The unused RF2G4_IO pin can be grounded directly. Make a short from the pin back to the center exposed pad of the
part under the chip.
Table 5.4.  Final SMD Values for the +20 dBm PA (5-element)
Schematic Reference Desig-
nator
Component Value Tolerance Part Number Manufacturer
C1 2.3 pF ± 0.05 pF GRM0335C1H2R3WA01D Murata
L1 2.3 nH ± 0.1 nH LQP03HQ2N3B02D Murata
C2 0.8 pF ± 0.05 pF GRM0335C1HR80WA01D Murata
L2 1.1 nH ± 0.05 nH LQP03HQ1N1W02D Murata
C3 0.3 pF ± 0.05 pF GRM0335C1HR30WA01D Murata
AN930.2: EFR32 Series 2 2.4 GHz Matching Guide
Recommended Matching Networks
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 0.6  |  15

Use the matching network shown above with EFR32xG22 for any achievable power level when following the existing layout concept #1.
The series dc-blocking capacitor (C3) is mandatory when utilizing the 0 dBm PA, but the matching network shown above is optimized
for any power level equal or below +6 dBm, i.e., simultaneously optimized with the 0 and +6 dBm PA as well.
The matching network component values are optimized for a 4-layer PCB with a separation of 300 μm between the top (component
side) and first inner layer. These values can be used for a PCB with more layers as well, if the distance between the top (matching
circuit component side) and first inner layer is kept close to 300 μm.
Furthermore, the EFR32xG22 part is also capable of transmitting at the output power level up to +8 dBm. However, higher than +6 dBm
TX power output will result in higher current consumption and harmonic levels, and the +8 dBm TXP is not guaranteed over tempera-
ture and process variations. The power code for +8 dBm TXP needs to be maximized in RAIL using the matching network shown above
with the PCB stack-up mentioned. The recommended raw power setting in RAIL is 127. For different PCB stack-up configurations the
match might need tuning, and the slight tuning of the C1 component is the most effective to achieve different max power levels.
Table 5.6.  Final SMD Values for the 0/6 dBm PA Match on a 4-layer PCB when Following the Existing Layout Concept
Schematic Refer-
ence Designator
Component Value Tolerance Part Number Manufacturer
C1 1.2 pF ± 0.05 pF GRM0335C1H1R2WA01D Murata
L1 2.6 nH ± 0.1 nH LQP03HQ2N6B02 Murata
C2 1.3 pF ± 0.1 pF GRM0335C1H1R3BA01D Murata
C3 18 pF ± 2 % GJM0335C1E180GB01D Murata
AN930.2: EFR32 Series 2 2.4 GHz Matching Guide
Recommended Matching Networks
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 0.6  |  18
5.2.2  Recommended Matching Network for Following the Generic Layout Concept #2
Figure 5.6.  Recommended Matching Network Schematic Following the Generic Layout Concept #2
Use the matching network shown above with EFR32xG22 for any achievable power level on a 2- or more layer PCB where the gap
between the top and first inner layer (or bottom layer for 2-layer PCB) is a maximum of 800 µm while following the generic layout con-
cept #2 discussed above. The series dc-blocking capacitor (C3) is mandatory when utilizing the 0 dBm PA, but the matching network
shown above is optimized for any power level equal or below +6 dBm. The matching network is simultaneously optimized for both the 0
and +6 dBm PA.
Furthermore, the EFR32xG22 part is also capable of transmitting at the output power level up to +8 dBm. However, higher than +6 dBm
TX power output will result in higher current consumption and harmonic levels, and the +8 dBm TXP is not guaranteed over tempera-
ture and process variations. The power code for +8 dBm TXP needs to be set close to the maximum in RAIL using the matching net-
work shown above with the PCB stack-up described above. The recommended raw power setting in RAIL is 95.
The matching network component values are optimized for PCB stack-up configurations with a separation of maximum 800 μm (32
mils) between the top and first inner layer (or bottom layer for 2-layer PCB). Tested with the standard radio board stack-up with a 0.3
mm gap between the top and first inner layer, with a 4-layer PCB with 0.07 mm gap between the top and first inner layer, and with a 2-
layer 32 mils (0.8 mm) thick PCB.
Table 5.7.  Final SMD Values for the 0 / 6 dBm PA Match when Following the Generic Layout Concept
Schematic Refer-
ence Designator
Component Value Tolerance Part Number Manufacturer
C1 1.7 pF ± 0.1 pF GRM0335C1H1R7BA01D Murata
L1 2.7 nH ± 0.1 nH LQP03TN2N7B02D Murata
C2 1.3 pF ± 0.1 pF GRM0335C1H1R3BA01D Murata
C3 18 pF ± 2 % GJM0335C1E180GB01D Murata
AN930.2: EFR32 Series 2 2.4 GHz Matching Guide
Recommended Matching Networks